

FILED
October 6, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 74765-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RALPH HOWARD BLAKELY,

Appellant,

vs.

MICHAEL CHARLES KAHRS,

Respondent.

AMENDED RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Susan K. McIntosh, WSBA #26138
Roy A. Umlauf, WSBA #15437
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 689-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Mr. Blakely Appeals Only the Trial Court’s Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	2
	B. Summary of Facts From the Underlying Representation.	3
	1. The Spokane Court Order Disbursing Funds From the Blakely Special Needs Trust Defined the Scope of Mr. Kahrs’ Representation.	3
	2. Mr. Kahrs Investigated the Matters Within the Scope of Representation Allowed by the Court’s Order and Regularly Communicated With Mr. Blakely.	4
	3. With the Trustee’s Prior Approval, Mr. Kahrs Gave Mr. Blakely Limited Assistance in His Civil Matters.	7
	4. Mr. Kahrs Submitted Invoices for Legal Fees and Related Costs to the Trustee for Approval Before Transferring or Disbursing Funds From the Individual Trust Account.....	8
	5. Mr. Kahrs Made a Full Accounting to Mr. Blakely Regarding the Trust Funds Upon Mr. Blakely’s Request in May 2014.....	8
	C. Procedural History of the Lawsuit for Legal Malpractice and Breach of Fiduciary Duty.	9
	1. Ralph Howard Blakely Commenced a Lawsuit Against Michael Kahrs in May 2015, Alleging Legal Malpractice and Breach of Fiduciary Duty Related to Mr. Kahrs’ Representation from 2009 to 2014.....	9

2.	On October 15, 2015, Michael Kahrs Filed a Motion for Summary Judgment Seeking Dismissal of the Verified Complaint.	10
3.	The Trial Court Heard Argument on November 20, 2015, and Continued the Hearing on the Summary Judgment Motion to Allow Mr. Blakely Additional Time to Conduct Discovery.	11
4.	Mr. Blakely’s Opposition to the Summary Judgment Motion Failed to Meet His Burden of Production on the Causes of Action Pled in His Complaint.	11
5.	Mr. Kahrs Moved to Strike Mr. Blakely’s Evidence That Failed to Meet the Requirements of CR 56.	13
6.	The Trial Court Granted Mr. Kahrs’ Motion to Strike and Granted His Motion for Summary Judgment, Dismissing All Claims.	13
IV.	ARGUMENT.	14
A.	Standard of Review.	14
B.	Mr. Blakely Failed to Make a Prima Facie Showing of the Essential Elements of His Cause of Action for Legal Malpractice Under Washington Law as Required in Opposition to Mr. Kahrs’ Summary Judgment Motion.	17
C.	The Scope of the Attorney-Client Relationship Between Ralph Blakely and Michael Kahrs is Limited as Defined in the 2009 Order Permitting Disbursement of Funds for the Post-Conviction and Medical Care Matters.	18
D.	Michael Kahrs Owed No Duty to Prosecute Any of Ralph Blakely’s Civil Matters and Thus Breached No Duty of Care Owed to Mr. Blakely on Any Matter.	20
E.	Mr. Blakely Failed to Show He Sustained Any Damage as a Proximate Result of Any Act or Omission by Mr. Kahrs.	22

F. Michael Kahrs Accounted for All Funds Entrusted to Him and Thus Breached No Fiduciary Duty Owed to Ralph Blakely.....24

G. The Motion to Strike Certain Declarations and Other Documents Mr. Blakely Submitted in Opposition to the Summary Judgment Motion Was Correctly Decided.....26

V. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 252, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....16

Bohn v. Cody, 119 Wn.2d 357, 363, 832 P.2d 71 (1992).....18, 19

Cummins v. Lewis County, 156 Wn.2d 844, 852, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....18

Dietz v. Doe, 131 Wn.2d 835, 844, 935 P.2d 611 (1997).....18

Douglas v. Jepson, 88 Wn. App. 342, 945 P.2d 244 (1997)16

Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....15

Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....15

Geer v. Tonnon, 137 Wn. App. 838, 851 n.11, 155 P.3d 163 (2007).....16

Halvorsen v. Ferguson, 46 Wn. App. 708, 721, 735 P.2d 675 (1986).....15

Hizey v. Carpenter, 119 Wn.2d 251, 260-61, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....17

King County Fire Protection Dists. v. Housing Auth., 123 Wn.2d 819, 826, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....26

Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc., 66 Wn. App. 196, 198, 831 P.2d 744 (1992)15

Leipham v. Adams, 77 Wn. App. 827, 833-834, 894 P.2d 576 (1995).....18, 19, 20, 26,

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 586, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed.2d 538 (1986).....16

Meadows v. Grant’s Auto Brokers, Inc., 71 Wn.2d 874, 878-79, 431 P.2d 216 (1967)21, 26

Melville v. State, 115 Wn.2d 34, 36, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....26

Micro Enhancement Int’l, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP, 110 Wn. App. 412, 433-34, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002)24

Piris v. Kitching, 185 Wn.2d 856, 375 P.3d 627 (2016)23

<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 555, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993)	15
<i>Tortes v. King County</i> , 119 Wn. App. 1, 15, 84 P.3d 252 (2003).....	27
<i>Yong Tao v. Heng Bin Li</i> , 140 Wash. App. 825, 830, 166 P.3d 1263, 1266 (2007)	15
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 22, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	15

Rules

CR 56(e).....	passim
ER 602	29
ER 701	29
RAP 9.6.....	29
